For corners inLeroy Township		•
Ingham County) Located In: Corner Code #		
1. Public Land Survey T 3N R 2E 1-5 T R	12/6/05 1:33 PM COGNEGS Geogipt #3853 ham County, Michigan	Pages: 3
2. Property Controlling S T R R IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	ham County, Michigan	
3. Miscellaneous S T R R Property in Sec. S T R		
4. Lot No, Recorded Plat	, A B C D E F G	H I J K L
5. Private Claims	2 -6 5 4	-321
I, <u>Jerry L. Wasson, P.S.</u> , in a field survey on <u>July 25, 2005</u> do hereby state that under requirements of P.A. 74, Michigan P.A. of 1970, the corner points mentioned in lines 1 and 2 above were in conformance with regulations and rules therefore as required in the current manual of survey instructions of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management or by a decree of a Court of Law and /or that the corner points mentioned in lines 3, 4 and 5 above were in conformance with the rules of the Michigan Board of Land Surveyors or by a Decree of a Court of Law; established, re-established, monumented, recovered, found as expressed below:	4	-101112 - -151413 - -222324 -
NOTE: Not more than 2 corners, all in the same town and range, may be recorded on this certificate.	9 10 -30 -29 -28 -	-272625 -
	11	
Description of original monument and accessories and/or subsequent restoration:	12 -31 -32 -33 -	-343536 -
and described an		
 Original Government Survey by Joseph Wampler between Decem 80 chains set post corner for sec.'s 10, 11, 14, & 15 witnessed by 	nber 1, 1825 and Decem :	ber 8, 1825. At
W. Oak 18" N 11° W 2 links (1.2') Elm 9" S 5° E 26 links (17.6')		•
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDENDUM TO PART A.		
B. Description of corner evidence found and/or method applied in restoring or reestable	ishing corner:	
Searched apparent location of corner and found a ½" x 12" iron with depression of stones surrounded by a ring of stones on the easterly ed remains of an old East West fence line. There was no remaining evid called for A-4. Searched for 18" stump witness referenced by Ingham but found no remains. Witness checked good to the double trunked truly, A-5, A-6, A-7, A-8, A-9, and A-10. Also checked a found stump to the A-5, A-6, A-7, and A-8. Nothing found in the stump, bearing an measurements of record. Checked several other witnesses all of which	ge of a field entrance to ence of an old fence line County Surveyor, John I ee (twin Ash) as shown i ne 40" tree witnessed in d distances checked a	the north, on the to the north as McCreary (A-2), n documents A- documents A-4, ccording to the
SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDENDUM TO PART B.		
C. Description of monument for corner and accessories established to perpetuate local	iting the position of the corne	r: ·
Set ¾" iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped Ingham County, PA stones.	345, PS 44297 in the o	enter of ring of
Witnessed by:		
Found nail in NW face 16" Twin Ash Found nail and tag P.S. 41096 W. side Twin Ash Found nail and tag P.S. 41096 N. side 8" Ash Set nail and tag DLZ 44297 N. side 8" Ash Set nail and tag DLZ 44297 NE side 24" Oak Set nail and tag DLZ 44297 SW side 12" Oak Found nail and tag 18989(M. Foute) SE side 20" Oak Found stump of old 40" tree S 15° E N 74° W N 30° W Set nail and tag DLZ 44297 SW side 12" Oak S 75° E Found nail and tag 18989(M. Foute) SE side 20" Oak S 60° W	+3100 16 7 16 7	OF MICH
P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY		WASSON

FORM APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATE BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL SURVEYORS, JAN. 28, 1971
REVISED MAY 14, 1975
REVISED JAN. 1983 REVISED OCT. 1995

Surveyor's Michigan License No. M:\PROJ\0541\5948\00\CD\04-Property\i-5\i-5.doc

Signed by

Page 1 of 3

Date _

PEER APPROVED 8/23/2005 ML

2. Ingham County Surveyor, John McCreary, Volume 2 Page 225 of County Surveyor notes dated March 19,1889 shows a gas pipe with the following witness:

Stump 18"

S 5½° E

26 links (17.6')

3. Ingham County Road Commission revised, grid map of 1972 the I-5 corner is identified as Wood anchor post, stones (MHSD 1966) with the following witnesses:

26" Oak

N13°W

23.0'

13" Oak

N43°W

34.5

30" Oak

S65°W

53.7

23, 1976.

Part B states: 1/2" Iron set (fence intersection N-W-E)

Part C states: SW CORNER Sec. 11

N 5° E

7.51

N/S W/S 5" Tree

S 10° E

2.17

N/S dbl. Trunked 4" Trees

An Act 74 LCRC Certificate by Oscar Boss, P.S.# 13574, recorded in Liber 3, Page 568, surveyed on March

S 60° W

51.57

N/S W/S 40" Tree

5. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Oscar Boss, P.S.#13574 on March 24, 1976, and recorded in Liber 2, Pages 754 & 755:

Witnesses:

SW Corner, Section 11, 1/2" Iron set

N 5° E

7.51

N/S West side 6" Tree

S 10° E

2.17

N/S West side dbl. Trunked 4" Tree

S 60° W

51.30

N/S East side 40" Tree

6. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Austin C. Williams, P.S.#21275 on April 21, 1978, and recorded in Liber 3, Pages 409 & 410:

Witnesses:

NW corner, Section 14, T3N, R2E

N 5° E

7.51

N/S W/S 5" Tree

S 10° E

2.17

N/S dbl. Trunked 4" Trees

S 60° W

51.57

N/S E/S 40" Tree

7. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Gary R. Boss, P.S.#17022 on April 23, 1979, and recorded in Liber 3, Pages 941 & 942: I-5 to I-4 = 2673.55', I-5 to J-5 = 2644.86'

Witnesses:

SW Corner Sec. 11 T3N-R2E

½" Iron

N 5° E

7.51'

N. W/S 6" tree

S 10° E

21.70

N. W/S dbl. trunked 4" trees

S 60° W

51.37'

N. E/S 40" Tree

- 8. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Gary R. Boss, P.S.#17022 on July 10, 1979, and recorded in Liber 3, Pages1114-1117: with the same witnesses as A-7.
- 9. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Ronnie M. Lester, P.S.#18998 September 10, 1993 and recorded in Liber 7, Pages 46 & 47: I-5 to I-4 = 2673.68

Witnesses:

Southeast Corner Section 10, T3N, R2E. 1/2" bar. Liber 3, Page 568

Found nail and tag #18989 on South side 6" ash, 278° az., 11.7"

Found nail and tag #18989 on South side 8" ash, 110° az., 14.2'

Found spike on West side twin 6" ash, 155° az., 2.2'

Set nail and tag #18989 on S.E. side 20" oak, 327° az., 34.0'

10. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Roger P. Mahoney, P.S.#41005 on April 16, 1997 and recorded in Liber 7, Pages 1177-1179: I-5 to I-4 = 2673.65'

Witnesses:

SOUTHEAST CORNER SECTION 10, T3N-R2E, LEROY TWP., INGHAM COUNTY MICHIGAN Found Capped Iron #13574 BOSS

 N 89° W
 Nail & Tag #18989 in South Face 8" Ash
 11.56'

 S 80° E
 Nail & Tag #18989 in South Face 12" Ash
 14.15'

 S 15° E
 Nail in Northwest face 16" Twin Ash
 2.26'

 NORTH
 Capped Iron #41105
 66.13'

- 11. An unrecorded Boundary Survey surveyed by Scott E. Koch, P.S.#41103 on May 13, 1999 calls the same Act 74 LCRC Certificate as shown in A-4 above. It also shows the distance between I-5 and J-5 as 2641.20'. I-5 to I-6 = 2683.17', I5 to J-5 = 2641.20'
- 12. An unrecorded Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Samuel J. Clark, P.S.#41096 on July 23, 2002

Witnesses:

S. W. CORNER, SECTION 11, T.3N.-R.2E.

Found Capped Iron #13574

 S 20° E
 Set Nail & Tag #41096 in W. Face 8" Twin Ash
 2.50'

 N 43° W
 Found Nail & Tag #18989 in S.E. Face 22" Oak
 14.15'

 N 85° W
 Set Nail & Tag #41096 in S. Face 8" Ash
 22.63'

 S 44° W
 Set Nail & Tag #41096 in N.W. 26" Cottonwood
 33.09'

13. No other references found.

B. (CONTINUED) T3N - R2E, LEROY TOWNSHIP, I-5

Excavated along the east edge of the depression of stones surrounded by a ring of stones found at the corner location to a depth of 2.5'. Did not find any remains of old wood post, but found 4 old steel post staples. Also found 4" wood post rolled in a mixture of old barbed wire and smooth wire fence ± 12 ' East of the corner which is believed to be the anchor post called for in document A-3. Searched North 66.13 feet for an iron rod called for in A-10 and found nothing. Removed existing rod and cap and replaced with a ¾" x 24" iron rod with an aluminum cap stamped "Ingham County Remon, PA 345, PS 44297" and placed stones back around corner. Measured I-4 to I-5 = 2673.62' Measured I-5 to J-5 = 2641.28'. Accepted the corner as a careful and faithful perpetuation of the original corner location.

P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY
PEER APPROVED 8/23/2005 UL

	Filling nequirer	Hent of Act 74, Mich. P.A. 1970	
For corners in	Leroy Township		
Ingham (County)	Located In:	Corner Code #	
1. Public Land Survey	T 3N R 2E	1-6	
•	T R T R	- B:12 P:209 12/6/05	5 1:33 PM Pages: 2
2. Property Controlling	S R	B:12 P:209 12/6/05 2005-065089 LAND COCNECS Compaula Johnson, Ingham County,	ceipt #3853 Michigan
in Section	S T R	Paula Johnson, Ingham County,	
	S T R		•
4. Lot No, F	Recorded Plat	. A L	CDEFGHIJKL
I, Jerry L. Wasson, P.S.	, in a field survey on <u>August 17, 2</u> Michigan P.A. of 1970, the corner p	2 005 do hereby state that under	
2 above were in conform	nance with regulations and rules the ctions of the United States Departr	refore as required in the current	8 - 9 - 10 - 11 - 12 -
Land Management or I	by a decree of a Court of Law a and 5 above were in conformance	nd for that the corner points ϵ	31716151413 -
Board of Land Surveyor	rs or by a Decree of a Court of Lav d, found as expressed below:	v; established, re-established, 7	0 20 21 22 23 24
NOTE: Not more than 2	2 corners, all in the same town an	d range, may be recorded on	
this certificate.		10 -30) — 29 — 28 — 27 — 26 — 25 ·
A. Description of origin	nal monument and accessories and	d/or subsequent restoration: $\frac{12}{3}$	32 33 34 35 36 -
Original gove	ernment survey by Joseph W	ات ا ampler between Dec. 1, 1825 ar	nd Dec. 08, 1825. Set ¼ post
Ironwood 5" Birch 10"	S 34.5° E	5 links (3.30')	14 2001 00, 1020. Oot 74 poot.
		19.5 links (12.87')	
2, Record of C 1907, Vol. 5	County Surveyor R.J. Robb o , Page 52 of County Surveyo	n file at Remonumentation Office or Records Set Gas Pine	e, dated December 11 and 12,
Elm 6"	N 07° W	22 links (14.52')	
Bitternut 4"	S 59.5° E	9 links (5.94')	
Maple 16"	S 40.5° E	37 links (24.42')	
3. Michigan Hiç 1/2" iron pipe	ghway Department Record fil e - broken bric	e at Remon. Office from form 280 k – on surface	0. E. ¼ corner of Section 15, 1-
Elm 18"	N 06° W	15.28'	
Elm 37" Hickory 6"	N 72° W S 72° E	35.60' 4.75'	
SEE DEVEDSE	SIDE FOR ADDENDUM TO		
		pplied in restoring or reestablishing corr	
Found a 1-½" p	ipe on North/South and Eas west.	t/West Fence line. Found 3' diar	neter rock pile with depressed
SEE REVERSE	SIDE FOR ADDENDUM TO	PART B	
C. Description of monu	ument for corner and accessories e	established to perpetuate locating the po	osition of the corner:
Set a ¾" x 24" ir found 1-½" pipe around the new	 Approximately 0.5' of the l 	o stamped "Ingham County, PA 3 new monument was left standing	45, PS 44297" into center of a proud and stones were piled
Found nail and t	ag PS 28414(M. Mahieu) on	east side multi 12" Basswood Tr	ee North 15.08'
Set hall and DLZ	′ 44297 tag S. side 8" Beech		S 80° E 21.30'
Set nail and DLZ	Z 44297 tag W. side 6" Linde Z 44297 tag S. side 8" Ash	11 11 00	S 7° W 29.75', N 80° 24.82'
	P.A. 345	INGHAM COUNTY	K OF MOUNT
		OVED 8/25/2005 M	
N	1/1		WASSON W
Signed by	ud Wassen		MORESSICHAL ST
Surveyor's Michigan Lo	cense No. <u>44297</u>	FORM APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATE BOAR	D OF PROPESSIONAL STHUFFORS THAT AND ADDRESS OF ADDRESS
	/ Commission of the commission		FSIUNED MAY 14, 1975

4. Record file at Remonumentation Office from Consumers Power Co. #10 I-6

E. 14 Post Sec. 15

1 1/2 "Iron pipe, broken brick on surface

Elm 18"

N 06° W

Elm 37"

N 72° W

35.60

Hickory 6"

S 72° E

4.75

Written distance between I-5 & I-6 shown to be 2683,08'.

M.S.H.D.

33085-08

1960

D.H.W.

5. Record file at Remonumentation Office from Ingham County Road Commission Map

1 ½ " Pipe (M.S.H.D. 1966)

Elm 18"

N 06° W

15.28'

Elm 37"

N 72° W

35.60'

Hickory 6"

S 72° E

4.75'

6. An unrecorded Boundary Survey surveyed by Scott E. Koch, P.S.#41103 on May 13, 1999 shows no witnesses for this corner, but does show the following measured distances: I-5 to I-6 = 2683.17' and I-6 to J-6 = 2642.53

7. No other references found.

B. (CONTINUED) T3N - R2E, LEROY TOWNSHIP, I-6

Excavated the rock pile to a depth of 3' and found only rocks. Excavated the area between rock pile and found 1-1/2" pipe and found broken pieces of brick. General excavation of the area revealed the remains of an old stone fence line extending to the West and to the North from the previously described rock pile. Inserted a ¾" x 24" iron bar with an aluminum cap stamped "Ingham County, PA 345, PS 44297" into center of found 1-1/2" pipe. Approximately 0.5' of the new monument was left standing proud and stones were piled around the new monument. Measured the following distances: I-6 to I-5=2683.07; I-6 to I-7=2668.78; I-6 to J-5=2642.62

None of the previous witnesses were found to be in existence at the time of this survey. We thoroughly excavated the area and found bits of broken brick and a 1-1/2" iron pipe as described in documents A-3, A-4, A-5, and A-6. The distances measured to the adjacent corners matched the recent measurements of recorded. Accepted this corner monument as a careful and faithful perpetuation of the original corner location.

For corners in <u>Leroy Township</u>

_		gnam ounty)		Located I	n:	Corner Code #			
1.	Publi	c Land Survey	-	T <u>3N</u>	R _2E_	<u>l-7</u>			
				<u>+</u>	R R R	B:12 P:2	10 12/1	6/05 1:33 PM S &eceipt #3853 unty, Michigan	Pages: 2
2.		perty Controlling ection	s	T	R	Paula John	. 		
3.		cellaneous perty in Sec.	s	T	R				
4.	Lot N	lo, R					٨	P P D L C	
5.	Priva	te Claims				·	1 7		
rec 2 a ma Lai me Bo	uirer bove nual nd M ention	ments of P.A. 74, were in conformation of survey instruction lanagement or based in lines 3, 4 a	Michigan P.A ance with reg stions of the by a decree and 5 above s or by a Dec	A. of 1970, to pulations an United State of a Court were in cort cree of a C	he corner poi d rules theref es Departme of Law and oformance wi ourt of Law;	5 do hereby state the ints mentioned in line fore as required in the ent of the Interior, But /or that the corne ith the rules of the Nestablished, re-established,	es 1 and e current ureau of 5 or points flichigan blished, 7	-181716	-10 -11 -1: -15 -14 -1. -22 -23 -23
NC	TE:	Not more than 2 this certificate.	corners, ali	in the sam	e town and	range, may be reco	rded on 9 10 11 -	-302928	-27262'
A.	De	scription of origin	al monumen	t and acces	sories and/c	or subsequent restor	ration:	-31 -32 -33 -33	_34353
	1.	Original gove	ernment su	rvey by J	oseph Wa	mpler between [ا ₁₃ ل Dec. 1, 1825	and Dec. 08, 182	25. Set post.
		Birch 8" Birch 22"		S 05° I N 12.5°) E	27 links (17.82 13 links (8.58	2') 3')		•
	2.	Survey comp Surveyor rec	oleted by	County S	urveyor A.	Jackson Dece	mber 19, 18	853, Vol. 2, Page	172 of Coun
	:	Birch 8" Birch 22"	oruo.	S 05° I N 12.5°	E 'E	27 links (17.82 13 links (8.58)	?'))		
	3.	Record of Co of carriage tir Walnut 6"	unty Surve e 31 in. lo	eyor R.J. F ng. N 23° E		e at Remon. Offic 118 ¼ links (17		cember 11 and 12	, 1907. Set pied
	SE	E REVERSE	SIDE FOR	ADDEN	DUM TO P	PART A			
В.	Des	scription of corne	r evidence fo	ound and/or	method app	lied in restoring or r	eestablishing o	corner:	
	HO	und ¾" pipe ir ad. Found dea e, which matcl	ad 32" oak	called for	'in docume	centerline Holt Fents A-3, A-4. Fo	Road and 3.5 und nail and	5' East of the cen tag buried in Sout	terline of Alch h side 30" map
	Ac	cepted the cor	ner as a c	areful and	d faithful pe	erpetuation of th	e original co	rner location.	•
	Ме	asured the fol	lowing dis	tances: I-	7 to I-6 = 2	2668.78, I-7 to J-	7 = 2640.14		
C.	Des	scription of monu	ment for con	ner and acc	essories est	ablished to perpetua	ate locating the	position of the corne	er:
	Re exi	placed found sting monume	34" pipe wit ent box.	th ¾" iron	rod with a	luminum cap sta	ımped "Ingh	am County, PA 34	45, 44297", in
	Fo	und dead 32' () Dak			25832, NW side	18" Oak	S 55° W S 35° W	47.67' 80.97'
	Fo	und nail and d und nail and ta	ag in S. sid	e 30" Ma	ple, swallo	wed by tree did	not dig out	N 75° E N 75° W	171.16' 192.87'
	Set	t nail and DLZ t nail and DLZ nterline Holt R	44297 tag	in SW si	e 40" Oak de 30" Col	ttonwood	ret)	East S 30° E	215.08' 189.55'
		nterline Holt H			D 4 047		<i>₩</i>	South Fest C	2.00'
			△	Ð		INGHAM COUNT OVED <u>8/23/20</u>		A CF MON	2.50°
		1	U 1		CEO AFFA	OVED DIDDIO			TEN I
	gned	- - 71	4 KWa	Aun			Date 8	20 ONESSON	
Su	rvey	or's Michigan Lice	nse No. 🚣	14297		FORM APPROVED BY	MICHIGAN STATE	PROFESSIONAL	1

4. Record file at Remon. Office from form 280 of Michigan State Highway Department dated 1-1966. Searched Negative Results. Established ¾ Pipe.

E. Gate Post North 33.26 Oak 39" S 85° W 105.58' S 65° W Oak 11" 47.70 S 35° W Oak 32" 80.97

- 5. Record file at Remonumentation Office from Ingham County Road Commission Map I-7, 3/4" Pipe (M.S.H.D. 1966) The witnesses are same as A-4.
- 6. Recorded Land Survey by Oscar Boss, #13574, dated June 11, 1975, Sec. #22 Liber 2, Page 428: **NE CORNER**

34" Pipe found

Nail set S.W./S T.P. S 45° E 44.91' Nail set N. /S 10" Tree S 55° W 47.67 Nail set N. /S 36" Tree S 80° W 104.97'

7. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate survey by Gary R. Boss #17022 recorded in Liber 3 Page 56, on June 16, 1977: NE cor. Sec. 22 T3N-R2E, 3/4" pipe found

S 45° E

44.91'

N. set SW/S side telephone pole

\$ 55° W

47.67

N. set N/S 10" tree

S 80° W

104.97'

N. set N/S 36" tree

- 8. Record file at Remonumentation Office, preliminary corner field inspection sheet, dated November 4, 1977 Intersection of Alchin and Holt Rd Nail w/orange tape in Oak 18"
- 9. Traverse point witness report from CETA recovery sheet, dated March 06,1978.

Found Nail and flagging on N. side of Oak 12"

S 40° W

57.41'

Angle Iron fence post, South edge

North

18.49'

Found nail and flagging on N.W. side of Oak 55"

S 50° W

108.57

10. Monumented Corner Report from Polaris, dated May 25,1978. Found 3/4" pipe as described in a survey by RLS 13574, Liber 2, Page 428 Used and checked described witnesses.

11. An Act 74 LCRC Certificate by Gary Boss P.S. 17022 recorded in Liber 4 Page 232, surveyed on June 21,1978.

Part B states: Found 3/4" pipe at intersection of Alchin & Holt Roads.

Part C states: N.E. Corner Sec. 22 Leroy Twp.

Nail set SW/S tele. pole

S 45° E

Nail set N/S 10" tree

S 55° W

44.91' 47.67

Nail set N/S 36" tree

S 80° W

104.97

12. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate survey by Gary R. Boss P.S. #17022 on August, 14 1991 recorded in Liber 6, Page 898 and 899:

Nail & Tag #19834(D. Hughes) N/S Oak 15" S 55° W 47.60 Nail & Tag E/S Oak 40" S 25° W 80.80' Nail & Tag S/S Cherry 15" N 75° E 171.16 Nail & Tag S/S Maple 24" N 75° W 192.87

13. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate survey by Gary R. Boss P.S. #17022 on March 15, 1996 recorded in Liber 7, Page 967: NE Corner Sec. 22, T3N-R2E, found pipe in mon. box 1.5' S. of Hold Rd. & 4.0' E. of Alchin Rd. centerlines:

Found n/t SW side post S 41° E 44.34' Found n/t SE side 48' Oak S 31° W 80.83 Found n/t S side Elm N 70° W 94.45' Top of cable riser N 45° E 43.21'

14. No other references found.

1 01	corrers inLeroy_rownsn	ID .				
	Ingham (County)	Located In:	Corner Cod	e#	1.0	
1. F	Public Land Survey	T <u>3N</u> R <u>2l</u>				
3.	Miscellaneous S Property in Sec. S	T R T R I T R T R T R		P:207 12 5087 LAND COUNTY CONTROL TINGHAM (2/6/05 1:33 PM E45 4eceipt #3853 County, Michigan	Pages: 3
4. L	ot No, Recorded	l Plat			1 A B C D E F	G H I J K L
5. F	Private Claims			<u> </u>	2 6 5 - 4 -	
req 2 al ma Lar me Boa	erry L. Wasson, P.S., in a find uirements of P.A. 74, Michiga bove were in conformance with nual of survey instructions of and Management or by a deart of Land Surveyors or by a numented, recovered, found	n P.A. of 1970, the corn h regulations and rules the United States Dep cree of a Court of Lav bove were in conforman a Decree of a Court of	er points mentioned therefore as required artment of the Inter and /or that the ce with the rules of	in lines 1 and in the current ior, Bureau of corner points the Michigan	3. 4 -7 -8 -9 -5 -6 -18 -17 -16 -7 8 -19 -20 -21 -9	
NO	TE: Not more than 2 corner this certificate.	s, all in the same town	and range, may be	e recorded on	10 -30 -29 -28 -	272625
A.	Description of original monu	ment and accessories	and/or subsequent	restoration:	12 31 32 33 -	35 -36 -
	Original Government 1/4 post.	nt Survey by Joseph	Wampler betwe	een December	r 1, 1825 and Dece	mber 8, 1825. Set
	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR ADDENDUM	ΓΟ PART A.	•		
В.	Description of corner evider			ng or reestablishi	na corner	
	Searched the apparent and on the physical celliron rod.	corner location. A 3 nterline of Grieb Ro	½" iron rod was f ad. A ¾" iron pir	ound 1' east o be was found :	f the physical cente 3.55' to the west of	the first found ½"
	From the found ½" iron found to match the dime 16, and A-18. Several witness measurements	ension as shown in c other witnesses lis	documents A-4, sted in those do	A-5, A-6, A-7,	A-8, A-11, A-12, A-	13, A-14, A-15, A-
	SEE REVERSE SIDE	FOR ADDENDUM	TO PART B.			
C.	Description of monument fo	r corner and accessorie	es established to pe	rpetuate locating	the position of the co	ner:
	J-5: Set 1 1/4" pipe over 44297"; all in a new mo	top of found R.R. onument box.	Iron with an alu	minum cap sta	amped "Ingham Co	ounty, PA 345, PS
	Found SW corner of the Set N&T, DLZ 44297, Set N&T, DLZ 44297, Set N&T, DLZ 44297, Found ½" Iron Rod	N. side 28" Ash W. side 12" Ash	N 72° E S 56° E S 22° E S 65° W N 87° E	76.85 47.68' 83.66' 32.26' 03.55'	P.A. 345 ING PEER APPROV	SHAM COUNTY ED <u>B/23/2005</u> A
	Property Controlling of Controlling of Control	Corner: Found ½" i Grieb Road	ron rod; 1' east	of the physica	ıl centerline of Elm	Road and on the
	Found SW corner bar Top angle iron corner Found N/T 19834 N. s Found nail N side 20" Found nail W side 24' Found capped iron 21	post side dead Elm Ash (Boxelder) ' Ash (Boxelder)	N50°E S45°E N78°W S60°E S09°E N83°W	73.50' 47.90' 50.70' 44.95' 138.25' 33.00'	SILL OF MIC	Ca.

M:\PROJ\0541\5948\00\CD\04-Property\J-5\J-5.doc

Signed by

Page 1 of 3

FORM APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATE BOARD

REVISED MAY 14, 1971 REVISED MAY 14, 1975 REVISED JAN. 1983 REVISED OCT. 1995

- 2. Ingham County Surveyor, John McCreary, Volume 2 Page 227 of County Surveyor notes dated March 19, 1889 show a R.R. Iron with the following witness: W.O. 16" N 4 % °E 291.5 links (192.39')
- 3. Ingham County Road Commission revised, grid map of 1972 the J-5 corner is identified as 1" Pipe, gear shaft with the following witnesses by:

10" Butternut	S.E.	48.0'	14" Ash	S.S.E.	139.2'
12" Butternut	E.S.E	67.5'	Anchor post	W.	20.6
S.W. Corner of Barn	N.E.	76.7'	14" Ash	E.S.E.	66.9

4. An Act 74 LCRC Certificate by Oscar Boss P.S.# 13574 recorded in Liber 3 Page 568 surveyed on March 23, 1976.

Part B states: Rod

Part C states: S 1/4 CORNER, Sec. 11

N 50° E 73.35 SW Corner barn S 60° E 44.84 N/N/S 24" Tree S 45° E 47.90 Top of Angle Iron corner post

- 5. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Oscar Boss, P.S.#13574 on March 24, 1976 and recorded in Liber 2, Page 754 & 755 and shows the same witnesses as A-4.
- 6. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Gary R. Boss, P.S.#17022 on October 28, 1977 and recorded in Liber 3, Page 295. Also shows distance J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96': and uses the same witnesses as A-4.
- 7. Traverse point witness report from CETA recovery sheets dated March 14, 1978 states Fd. ½" Bar as to Liber 3 Pg. 568, 1.0' East of physical centerline of Elm, on physical centerline of Grieb.

 1. S 65° E
 44.94'
 Fd. N&T RLS 13574 on N. side 18" Oak

 2. S 45° E
 47.96'
 N.W. Corner of 2" Angle Iron Fence Post

 3. N 60° E
 73.17'
 S.W. Corner of Red Barn

 4. unreadable
 24.82,
 Fd. N&T RLS 13574 on N. side 8" post

- 8. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Austin C. Williams, P.S.#21275 on April 21, 1978, and recorded in Liber 3, Pages 409 & 410 and uses the same witnesses as A-4.
- 9. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Ron Helsel, R.L.S.#18994 on August 25, 1978 and recorded in Liber 3, Page 675 and calls the same Act 74 LCRC Certificate as shown in A-4 above: Witnesses to South ¼ Corner: Fd. ¾" iron pipe

S 55° E, 47.88', Nail & tag, 18" butternut S 20° E, 138.64, Nail & tag, 18" butternut N 65° E, 76.79', Foundation of Barn

10. An Act 74 LCRC Certificate by Ron Helsel P.S.#18994 recorded in Liber 5 Page 87 surveyed on August 25, 1978.

Part B states: Found ¾" iron pipe from witnesses of previous surveys
Part C states: S 55° E 47.88 feet Nail & Tag 18" Butternut

S 55° E 47.88 feet Nail & Tag 18" Butternut
S 20° E 138.64 feet Nail & Tag 18" Butternut
N 65° E 5W Corner Foundation of Barn

- 11. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Gary R. Boss, P.S.#17022 on April 23, 1979 and recorded in Liber 3, Pages 941 & 942. Shows the following distances: J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96', I-5 to J-5 = 2644.86, and uses the same witnesses as A-4.
- 12. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Gary R. Boss, P.S.#17022 on July 10, 1979 and recorded in Liber 3, Pages 1114-1117. Shows the following distances: J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96', I-5 to J-5 = 2644.86, and uses the same witnesses as A-4.
- 13. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Gary R. Boss, P.S.#17022 on February 20, 1980 and recorded in Liber 3, Page 1270. Shows the following distance: J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96', and uses the same witnesses as A-4.

14. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Larry A. Bryan, P.S.#25832 on June 2, 1988 and recorded in Liber 6, Pages 158-160. Shows the following distance: J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96'

South ¼ corner Section 11, T3N, R2E, Liber 3, Page 568.

Found 1/2" bar in the centerlines of Elm Street and Greib Road.

Found nail & tag in North side 20" Ash S 60° E 44.84'
Top angle iron fence post S 45° E 48.05'
Southwest corner of barn foundation N 60° E 73.40'
Set nail & tag in North side 12" Elm N 85° W 50.61'

- 15. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Larry A. Bryan, P.S.#25832 on May 17, 1989 and recorded in Liber 5, Pages 1267 & 1268. Shows the following distance J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96': The same witnesses as A-14 are used in this document.
- 16. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Maurice H. Mahieu, P.S.#28414 on January 26, 1999 and recorded in Liber 8, Pages 652. Shows the following distance J-4 to J-5 = 2648.96' and states:

South ¼ cor., Section 11,T3N, R2E Leroy Twp.

1/2" Rod at centerline Elm and Grieg Roads, 0.2' below asphalt grade

Fd. nail N. side 10" Elm	278°	50.70'
Southwest corner barn	50°	73.35'
Fd. nail N. side 20" Boxelder	120°	44.95'
Fd. nail W. side 24"Boxelder	171°	138.25'

- 17. An unrecorded Boundary Survey surveyed by Scott E. Koch, P.S.#41103 on May 13, 1999 does not list any witnesses for this corner, but does show the following distances: between I-5 to J-5 = 2641.20', J-5 to J-6 = 2696.41'.
- 18. An unrecorded Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Samuel J. Clark P.S.#41096 on July 7, 2002 states:

S. ¼ corner, Section 11, T.3N.-R.2E.

Found 1/2" rebar Elm St. & Grieb Rd. intersection.

realist to the Lint of a Greek Hat Intersection,		
Fnd nail and tag N. face 32" Ash (44.84' Rec.)	S 60° E	44.86'
Top of angle iron fence post (48.05 Rec.)	S 45° E	48.02'
S.W. Corner Barn Fnd. (73.4' Rec.)	N 60° E	73.45'
Found nail and tag N. face 14" Elm	N 85° W	50.61

- 19. No other references found.
- B. (CONTINUED) T3N R2E, LEROY TOWNSHIP, J-5

From the found 3/4" iron pipe the witness dimension to the SW corner of a barn foundation was measured and found to match the dimension as shown in documents A-3, A-9, and A-10. The bearings and distance for the Butternut (found to be an Ash) shown in documents A-3, A-9, A-10 checked but no tag was found. The ¾" iron pipe was extracted and exploratory excavation found an unusually shaped iron shaft 1.1' below top of asphalt road. Closer examination showed that this iron could be the pivot shaft from an old railroad switch. This iron shaft was raised to the surface by setting a 1-1/4 " x 20" iron pipe over the top, which took considerable effort as the shaft was tapered and pinched inside the new pipe. The last 6" were very labor intensive. An aluminum cap stamped "Ingham County, PA 345, 44297" was driven into the new pipe and a new monument box was installed. Distances were then measured to adjacent corners and compared with available record dimensions. The distance from J-5 to I-5 measured 2641.28' and the distance from J-5 to J-6 measured 2696.41' both of which matched A-17. Measured J-5 to K-5 = 2641.37', which shows a nearly even split to the East and West. On August 19, 2005, we revisited the site and measured N 4 3 4 $^{\circ}$ E 192.39' (291.5 Links) and found signs of an old stump, but no remains. The current landowner, Mr. Larry McCarty, 2524 Elm Road said when he moved in about 18 years ago there was a 30" tree at this location, which he had cut down because it was dead. Mr. McCarty also said that the ICRC ground the stump out two years ago. Based on the evidence listed above, it is my belief that the unusually shaped shaft we recovered is the R.R. Iron set by John McCreary (A-2) and perpetuated by the Ingham County Road Commission (A-3). I have accepted this corner location as a careful and faithful perpetuation of the position of the original corner.

The found $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron rod is not the original corner location, but has been used in numerous surveys in the West $\frac{1}{2}$ of the section. For this reason it is being shown as a Property Controlling Corner and is witnessed as shown below.

P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY
PEER APPROVED 8/13/2005 W.

For	corners in	Leroy 7	Township									
<u>In</u>	gham (County)	<u>-</u>		Located	ln:	Corner Code #	1					
1. F	Public Land Su	urvey		T_3N_ T T T	R <u>2E</u> R R R	J-6 B:12 P:21 2005-065092 Paula Johns		12/6/05 NESS 400	1:33 hipt #385	PM P	ages:	2
	Property Cont in Section			T				County, N				
	Miscellaneous Property in Se		s	<u> </u>	H R							
						<u> </u>		1 A B	C D E	1 G F	l I J	KL
5. F	Private Claims							2 -6 -		-43	2	
req 2 al ma Lar me Boa	uirements of F bove were in c nual of survey nd Manageme ntioned in line	P.A. 74, Nonforma instruction by ent or by es 3, 4 a urveyors	Michigan P., ance with reg tions of the y a decree nd 5 above s or by a De	A. of 1970, gulations a United Sta of a Cour were in cocree of a Cour	the corner point rules there tes Departm t of Law an onformance w Court of Law;	5 do hereby state the bints mentioned in line fore as required in the ent of the Interior, Ed /or that the corne with the rules of the lestablished, re-established.	es 1 and e current dureau of er points Michigan	3 4 - 7 - 5 6 - 18 - 7 8 - 19 -		-1619	5 ——1	1 ——12 ——13 ——24
NO	TE: Not more this certi		corners, al	l in the sar	ne town and	i range, may be reco	orded on	9 10 -30 -	29	-282	7 ——2	6 ——25
Α.	Description	of aviation	al					12 31 -	32	-333	43!	536
Λ.	•	al gove				or subsequent resto impler between E		₁₃ 425 and I	Dec.8, 1	825. Th	is cor	ner wa:
	3. Inghan Dec. 1 witness	ears W n Coun 1 and 1 ses ma	Villow 11" hty Survey 12, 1907 S ade for so	or, R.J. F States: "d urce." N	Robb Coun rag tooth b o witness v	s (139.26'), Elm ity Surveyor, Volu y bridge"; "Corno were found on do	ume 5 Pa er (13 wa	age 261 o	of Count	v Surve	y note veys a	es dated
	SEE REVI								-			
B.	Description of	of corne	r evidence f	ound and/o	or method ap	plied in restoring or	reestablis	hing corne	r:			
	18998 to the witnesses out 34" x 34	the fou were ru i"x 12"	ır guardra usted off a Boat Spil	il posts a and were se and re	as listed ir replaced w placed wit	0.5' west of cent documents A-8 vith 16d nails. Did h ¾" iron rod and djustment rings o	3 and A- d not exc d alumin	9. The favate are um can s	found in ea due to tamped	ails to the deep file	hree d	of these
	Accepted t	this mo	nument a	s a caref	ful and fait	hful perpetuation	or the c	riginal co	rner loc	ation.		
	Measured	J-6 to	J - 5 = 269	6.41', J-6	6 to K-6 = 2	2640.88',J-6 to J-	7 = 268	0.07', J- 6	to I-6 =	2642.62	2'	
C.	Description of	of monur	ment for cor	ner and ac	cessories es	stablished to perpetu	ate locatii	ng the posi	tion of the	corner:		
	Replaced 144297".	the exi	sting boa	t spike w	vith a ¾" ir	on rod and alum	inum ca	ıp stamp	ed "Ingh	ıam Coı	unty, f	PA 345
	Set 16d na Set 16d na Found 189	iii and iil and 98 tag of brid	44297 tag 44297 tag in top de ge deck d) under to) under fo ad cente	ound 1899 ound 1899 r of guard (8 tag in top dead 8 tag in top dead 8 tag in top dead rail post. along the center	center	of guard of guard	rail post rail post	. S 45° . S 45° N 45° North	°W °E °E 1	29.18' 26.11' 27.89' 26.56' 93.96'
				P.,	A. 345 ING	HAM COUNTY	Age COM	F OF M	(%)	West		0.5'
Sid	aned by	الرزو	\$ 11)ax	PEER Meles	APPROVE	D 8/23/2005 M		JERRY Wasso		8 N 1-	. /	سم

PINAL SURVEYORS, JAN. 28, 1971 REVISED MAY 14, 1975 REVISED JAN. 1983

Surveyor's Michigan License No.

44297

4. Michigan Department State Highway (M.D.S.H) witness card, date unknown. Calls for the perpetuation of a found stone and shows the following witnesses:

1.	Iron post	S 50° E	38.71
2.	Iron post	N 80° W	24.66'
3.	Wood stop sign post	N 72° E	35.00'

5. An Act 74 LCRC Certificate by Ronnie M. Lester, P.S. 18998 recorded in Liber 3 Page 607, surveyed on August 3, 1976.

Part B states: Found Boat Spike in monument box per M.D.S.H. records.

Part C states: J-6 Center of Section 14 T3N, R2E

S.E. corner of "I" beam guard rail post W.N.W. 19.76' S.E. corner of "I" beam guard rail post W.S.W. 20.36' S.W. corner of "I" beam guard rail post E.N.E. 19.18'

5. Traverse point witness report from CETA recovery sheet dated March 6, 1978 states: Found boat spike in monument box on centerline Elm Rd.

1.	W.NW.	20.92'	S.E. corner of I-beam guard rail post.
2.	W.S.W.	19.65'	S.E. corner of I-beam guard rail post.
3.	E.N.E.	19.33'	S.W. corner of I-beam guard rail post.

An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Maynard R. Dyer P.S. #21565 on September 17, 1981 recorded in Liber 4 Pages 434 & 435: J-6 to J-7 =2680.01', J-6 to K-6 = 2640.76' Center of Section 14, T3N, R2E, Found boat spike in mon. box

1.	Nail and tag in top of wood guard rail post	N45°E	26.56'
2.	Nail and tag in top of wood guard rail post	S45°E	27.89
3.		S45°W	26.11
4.	Nail and tag in top of wood guard rail post	N45°W	29.18'

6. An Act 132 Certified Survey Certificate surveyed by Darrell Hughes P.S. #19834 on March 29, 1984 recorded in Liber 4 Page 819:Center Sec 14, Boat Spike in road box.

1. Nail and tag in top of wood post	N45°E	26.56
2. Nail and tag in top of wood post	S45°E	27.89
3. Nail and tag in top of wood post	S45°W	26.11
4. Nail and tag in top of wood post	N45°W	29.18'

- 7. An unrecorded Boundary Survey surveyed by Scott E. Koch, P.S.#41103 on May 13, 1999 does not list any witnesses for this corner, but does show the following distances: J-5 to J-6 = 2696.41', J-6 to I-6 = 2642.53'
- 9. No other references found.

For	corners in <u>Leroy Township</u>			
	(County) Located In: Corner C	Code #		
1. F	Oublic Land Survey T 3N R 2E J-	7		
•	T R B:12 T R B:12 T R 2005-0 Paula	P:211 12 65091 LAND COENE Johnson, Ingham (/6/05 1:33 PM 65	Pages: 2
	Property Controlling S T R R III R III R		<u> </u>	
	Miscellaneous S T R Property in Sec. S T R			
4. L	ot No, Recorded Plat	·	A B C D E	t G H I J K Ł
5. F	Private Claims	<u> </u>	2 -6 -5 -	-4
req 2 al ma Lar me Boa	erry L. Wasson, P.S., in a field survey on August 17, 2005 do herebuirements of P.A. 74, Michigan P.A. of 1970, the corner points mention over were in conformance with regulations and rules therefore as required of survey instructions of the United States Department of the Irid Management or by a decree of a Court of Law and for that the Intioned in lines 3, 4 and 5 above were in conformance with the rules and of Land Surveyors or by a Decree of a Court of Law; established numented, recovered, found as expressed below:	ned in lines 1 and ired in the current iterior, Bureau of he corner points s of the Michigan	7 8 -19 20	-91012121615141321222324
NO	TE: Not more than 2 corners, all in the same town and range, ma	y be recorded on	9 10 30 -29	-28272625
	this certificate.		11	
A.	Description of original monument and accessories and/or subsequent	ent restoration:	12 -31 -32	-33
1.	Original government survey by Joseph Wampler between		13 13 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15 15	225 Set 14 poet
2.	Ingham County Surveyor, E.A. Calkins, Volume 5 Page 22, 1900 states "stone in highway", field witness bears Cherry 14", N 56 links (23.10').			
3.	Ingham County Road Commission grid map states: Sto 26" Cherry tree Southeast	one, crockery (* 23.97'	1960).	
	Telephone pole Southwest	43.30'		• •
	24" Cherry tree Northwest	49.34'		
	7" Walnut tree Northeast Fence post East	32.65' 24.56'		
	Last	24.50		
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDENDUM TO PART A			
В.	Description of corner evidence found and/or method applied in rest	oring or reestablis	shing corner:	
	Found ½" rod in monument box 2' West of centerline existing monument box. The top of existing iron was a Found 2" bent iron post witness as shown in documents of power pole shown in document A-6. Both of these classics are shown in document A-6.	approximately (A-4 & A-6. Fou	0.5' beneath the a	asphalt road surface
	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR ADDENDUM TO PART B			
C.	Description of monument for corner and accessories established to	perpetuate locati	ing the position of the	corner:
	Set $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron with $\frac{3}{4}$ " iron rod and aluminum cap stamped monument box.	d "Ingham Cou	nty, PA 345, 4429	97", inside of existing
	Found nail and tag RLS 25832(L. Bryan) SW side of po	war polo	S 40° E	44.00
	Found nail and tag RLS 25832 E side of power pole	AACI POIC	N 18° W	44.03' 76.50'
	Found nail and tag RLS 18998 NW side of power pole		S 45° E	41.77'
	Set nail and DLZ 44297 tag in North side 5" Walnut		S 84° E	35.85'
	Centerline Elm Rd. Centerline Holt Rd.		West	2.00'
	David Oli tura di		South East	2.50' 24.68'
	P.A. 345 INGHAM COULD PEER APPROVED 8/23	NIY	CY IAM	24.00
	1 1	TOUS ME	The state of the s	C. M.
	// //1		MEDOV.	123

DIAL SURVEYORS, JAN. 28, 1971 REVISED MAY 14, 1975 REVISED JAN. 1983

Signed by

Surveyor's Michigan License No.

4. An Act 74 LCRC Certificate by Ronnie Lester, P.S. 18998 recorded in Liber 4 Page 148, surveyed on February 16, 1978.

Part B states: Found ½ " bar and cap #19826 in monument box. Accepted as corner. Part C states: ½" bar & cap in monument box as established by P. Benton, RLS #19826

Centerline 2" iron post East 24.68'
Nail in Southwest side twin 12" Ash tree Southeast Northeast 32.70'
Nail in West side 8" Walnut tree Northeast 32.70'

5. Traverse point witness report from CETA recovery sheet, dated March 09,1978. Found ½" rod w/cap RLS #19826 2.00' East of centerline on Elm Rd. and 2.60' South of centerline on Holt Rd.

Set Nail & Tag on Northwest side of power poleS 45° W43.19'Set Nail & Tag on Nothwest side of 8" AshN 40° E33.00'Found Nail & flagging on West side of 12" AshS 35° E56.44'

6. Certified boundary survey completed by Maynard Dyer P.S.#21565, recorded December 18, 1981, Liber 4, Pages 434 and 435: J-7 to J-6 = 2680.01, J-7 to K-7 = 2627.85

Bent 2" iron post East 24.68'
Nail in Southwest side of Twin Ash, Southeast 56.47'
Nail in West side of 8" Walnut Northeast 32.70'
Nail and Tag in Northwest side power pole S 45° W 41.77'

7. No other references found.

B. (CONTINUED) T3N - R2E, LEROY TOWNSHIP, J-7

Removed existing ½" x 24" iron rod and excavated approximately 1.5' deep and hit concrete of which ½" iron was found to be set in. Did not excavate further. No record or documentation was found showing when this corner was replaced with a concrete monument. The Ingham County Road Commission grid map (A-3) shows that the stone and crockery set by E. A. Calkins (A-2) was found and re-witnessed in 1960. The only 1960 (A-3) witness still surviving is the fence post at East 24.56', which provides a chain of corner perpetuation. Accepted the corner as a careful and faithful perpetuation of the original corner location.

Replaced $\frac{1}{2}$ " iron with $\frac{3}{4}$ " iron rod and aluminum cap stamped "Ingham County, PA 345, 44297", inside of existing monument box. The top of the set iron is approximately 0.5' beneath asphalt road surface. Measured J-7 to I-7 = 2640.14, J-7 to K-7 = 2627.85, J-7 to J-6 = 2680.07'

LAND CORNER RECORDATION CERTIFICATE

Filing Requirement of Act 74, Mich. P.A. 1970							
For comers in							
INGHAM COUNTY Located In: Corner Code #							
LEROY TOWNSHIP 1. Public Land Survey T_R R REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORDED CRNR 9.00 2000-048335 T_R R REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORDED CRNR 9.00 2000-048335							
2. Property Controlling S T R 2000-648335 Page: 1 of 1 1/14/2000 98:418 S T R							
3. Miscellaneous T R Register of Deeds Stamp & File Number Property in Sec. S T R							
4. Lot No, Recorded Plat							
5. Private Claims							
2 - 6 - 5 - 4 - 3 - 2 - 1 - 3							
L_DAVID L_CLIFFORD , in a field survey on AUGUST 18 , 2000 Do hereby state that under requirements of P.A. 74, Michigan P.A. of 1970, the corner points mentioned in lines 1 and 2 above were in conformance with regulations and rules therefore as required in the current manual of survey instructions of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management or by a decree of a Court of Law and for that the corner points mentioned in lines 3, 4 and 5 above were in conformance with the rules of the Michigan Board of Land Surveyors or by a Decree of a Court of Law, established, re-established, monumented, recovered, found as expressed below:							
NOTE: Not more than 2 comers, all in the same fown and range, may be recorded on this certificate.							
$\begin{array}{c ccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccccc$							
A. Description of original monument and accessories and/or subsequent restoration:							
1. ORIGINAL POST SET BY J. WAMPLER, DEPUTY SURVEYOR IN DEC 1825; BEECH 12 S41E 23; BEECH 13 N19E 15 2. J. MCCREARY, COUNTY SURVEYOR, USED CORNER IN A SURVEY RECORDED IN VOLUME 3, PAGE 210, INGHAM COUNTY SURVEYORS RECORDS, IN MAR 1889: GAS PIPE NO TREES. 3. W. BERRYMAN, COUNTY SURVEYOR, WITNESSED CORNER IN HIS PRIVATE NOTES AS A GAS PIPE - CROCKERY - ABOUT 1':W. OF FENCE LINE N.: 1" PIPE N. 33.0'; MAPLE 15" S. 22.5'; OAK 20" SSW 24.5'; MAPLE 12" SW 30.5'; MAPLE 12" WSW 43.0'. 4. INGHAM COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION MONUMENT & WITNESSES ARE THE SAME AS BERRYMAN'S. 5. O. BOSS RLS # 13574 RECORDED CORNER IN LIBER 3 PAGE 89 IN APRIL 1974 AND USED CORNER IN ACT 132 SURVEYS RECORDED IN LIBER 1 PAGE 961 IN AUG. 1973 AND IN LIBER 2 PAGE 426 IN DEC. 1974 AS A 1" PIPE FOUND: NAIL E. SIDE 24" MAPLE, SOUTH, 21.93'; NAIL W. SIDE 14" MAPLE, S47°W, 30.23'; NAIL W. SIDE 10" POPLAR, S55°E, 48.52'.							
B. Description of corner evidence found and/or method applied in restoring or reestablishing corner:							
SEARCHED AT APPARENT LOCATION OF CORNER AND FOUND A 1" X 2' GAS PIPE ON CENTERLINE GRIEB ROAD AND 1' WEST OF FENCE LINE TO SOUTH MATCHING ALL OF BERRYMAN'S, ROAD COMMISSION AND BOSS WITNESSES. EXCAVATED 1' DIAMETER X 2' DEEP HOLE AROUND PIPE AND FOUND BROKEN CROCKERY AROUND PIPE. ACCEPTED PIPE AS CORNER AS PERPETUATED BY EVERYONE MENTIONED ABOVE AND DROVE 3/4" X 24 " BAR INTO IT AND CAPPED BAR WITH ALUMINUM CAP AND SET MONUMENT BOX.							
C. Description of monument for corner and accessories established to perpetuate locating the position of the corner: K-5 T3N-R2E							
3/4" X 24" STEEL BAR AND 2½" ALUMINÛM CAP STAMPED PA 345 LS 25837 INGHAM COUNTY IN MONUMENT BOX SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN WEST SIDE 22" MAPLE, S50"W, 30.27" SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN NW SIDE 19" MAPLE, S59"W, 42.92' SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN NW SIDE 17" MAPLE, S69"W, 42.92' SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN NW SIDE 12" OAK, S74"W, 53.55" SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN NW SIDE 9" OAK, S78" W, 65.20' 1" PIPE, NORTH, 33.01' Signed by ACCUL IN WARD STAMP OF THE STA							
Surveyor's Michigan License No. 25837							
P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY PEER APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATES CHIEF THE SERVICE OF LAND P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY PEER APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATES CHIEF THE SERVICE OF LAND SURVEYOR NO.							

For corners in	ent of Act 14, Micit F.A. 1970							
INGHAM COUNTY Located In: Com	ner Code #							
(County) LEROY TOWNSHIP 1. Public Land Survey T. R.	REGISTER OF DEEDS RECORDED CRNR 9.00 2000-048334							
2. Property Controlling STR	1 3 All 1 Al							
3. Miscellaneous TR	Register of Deeds Stamp & File Number							
4. Lot No, Recorded Plat	A B C D E F G H I J K L M 1 2 6 5 1 1 2 6 5 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1							
[_DAVID L_CUFFORD								
NOTE: Not more than 2 corners, all in the same town and range, magnificate.	y be recorded 9 10 30 29 20 27 26 25 11 12 31 32 33 34 35 36							
A. Description of original monument and accessories and/or sut								
1. ORIGINAL POST SET BY J. WAMPLER, DEPUTY SURVEYO IRONWOOD 3 S341/W 8; SUGAR 9 N13W 9	R IN DEC 1825;							
2. E. A. CALKINS, COUNTY SURVEYOR, USED CORNER IN A SURVEY RECORDED IN VOLUME 5, PAGE 151, INGHAM COUNTY SURVEYORS RECORDS, IN AUG 1900; O.P.F. AND O.W.I. SET 3/4" GAS PIPE AND PLOW SHOE FOR CORNER.								
3. O. BOSS RLS # 13574 RECORDED CORNER IN LIBER 3 PAGE 89 IN APR. 1974 AND USED IT IN AN ACT 132 SURVEY RECORDED IN LIBER 1 PAGE 961 IN DEC. 1973 AS A FOUND 3/4" PIPE: S58W. 50.88' NAIL N/S 12" ASH; S73W 91.88' NAIL N/S 12" ASH; NORTH 18.78' NAIL E/S TELE. POLE.								
4. M. DYER, RLS # 21565 USED CORNER IN AN ACT 132 SURVEY RECORDED IN LIBER 4 PAGE 434 IN OCT. 1981 WITH SAME MONUMENT AND WITNESSES AS IN ITEM 3 ABOVE.								
5. M. MAHIEU PS # 28414 USED CORNER IN AN ACT 132 SURVEY RECORDED IN LIBER 7 PAGE 899 IN AUG. 1996 AS A FOUND 3/4" PIPE: N&T #28414 W. SIDE 24" ELM, S5"E, 36.50; N&T #28414 W. SIDE 12" MAPLE, SOUTH, 37.05"; N&T #28414 N. SIDE 24" WALNUT S55"W, 50.23"; N&T #28414 N. SIDE 8" WALNUT, S70"W, 63.04".								
B. Description of corner evidence found and/or method applied in	restoring or reestablishing-corner:							
SEARCHED AT APPARENT LOCATION OF CORNER AND FOUND A 3/4" PIPE WITH PLOW SHARE ALONGSIDE 2' NORTH OF CENTERLINE GRAVEL TOWNSEND ROAD ON FENCE LINE TO SOUTH MATCHING BOSS, DYER AND MAHIEU WITNESSES. EXCAVATED 1' DIAMETER X 2' DEEP HOLE AROUND PIPE AND FOUND NOTHING MORE. ACCEPTED PIPE AS CORNER AS PERPETUATED BY EVERYONE MENTIONED ABOVE AND SET STANDARD BAR & CAP ABOVE IT.								
C. Description of monument for comer and accessories establishe K-6 T3N-R2E 3/4" X 24" STEEL BAR AND 2½" ALUMINUM CAP STAMPED PA SOUTH EDGE 2" ANGLE IRON FENCE POST IN CONCRETE A' SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN WEST SIDE 10" WALNUT, SOUTH, FOUND NAIL & TAG #25837 IN EAST SIDE 5" WALNUT, SS SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN EAST SIDE 6" LOCUST, N14"W, 36.	345 LS 25837 INGHAM COUNTY I GROUND LEVEL, N40°E, 24.38' 42.55' 3'W, 50.21' BG' DAVID L. CLIFFORD LAND							
Signed by Down I College	Date <u>AUGUST 26, 2000</u> 2 SURVEYOR No. 25837							
Surveyor's Michigan License No. 25837	FORM APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATE BOARD OF PROFESSION BURNEY OF JUNE 1971							
	FORM APPROVED BY MICHIGAN STATE BOARD OF PROFESSION BY BY COST AND APPROVED AND APPROVED AND APPROVED AND REVISED AND REVISED COT, 1985							

P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY PEER APPROVED: 9/7/2000 M

For corners in	,			1 .					
INGHAM COUNTY (County)	Located In:	Comer Co	de#						
LEROY TOWNSHIP 1. Public Land Survey	T <u>3N_R2E</u>	<u>K-7</u>	Paula Johnse INGHAM COUNTY REGISTER OF DI ENGER SURVEYI	EEDS RECOR	L-10	P-69 ₂	000-048333		
•	TR TR	—~~~				2000-	048333		
2. Property Controlling S in Section	TR			11 11 1 1 1 1			12000 08:41		
3. Miscellaneous	<u>† R </u>				Register of L	Deeds Stan	np & File No	ımber	
Property in Sec. S	TR		· ·				***************************************	 •	
4. Lot No, Recorded Plat								7,1	
5. Private Claims				1	A B C D	E F G	H I J P		
		•		3	6-5-		3-2-		
	a field survey on A				├ ─ १ ─ ├		1011	—12— ⁽⁷⁾	
state that under requirements of P.A. 74, Michigan P.A. of 1970, the corner points mentioned in lines 1 and 2 above were in conformance with regulations and rules therefore as required in the current manual of survey instructions of the United States Department of the Interior, Bureau of Land Management or by a decree of a									
Court of Law and for that the corner points men rules of the Michigan Board of Land Surveyors	itioned in lines 3, 4 an	id 5 above wei	re in conformance v	vilh the _	10-1-1/				
monumented, recovered, found as expressed i	below:			8	1920-	21	2223	_24	
NOTE: Not more than 2 corners, all in the on this certificate.	same town and ran	ge, may be re	corded	9	3029-	28 - 2	726		
VII u po verminare.		•		11					
	•		,	. 12	31-32-	-333	435	36	
A. Description of original monument an	d accessories and	or subseque	ent restoration:	13	L		I I , ,I,,,,, 1,		
1. ORIGINAL POST SET BY J. WAMPLI N47½W 17½; SUGAR 10 S80½E 11½	ER, DEPUTY SUR	VEYOR IN E	DEC 1825; SUGA	AR 4				;	
2. O. BOSS RLS # 13574 RECORDED O LIBER 1 PAGE 1256 IN JUNE 1974 AS / WEST SIDE 10" TREE, S50°E, 35.80; 4"	A SET IRON AT O	LD FENCE (CORNER POST:						
3. D. CLIFFORD RLS #25837 USED CO MENTION OF MONUMENT OR WITNES		132 SURVE	, Y RECORDED II	N LIBER 3 P.	AGE 1173 IN J	JULY 1979	WITH NO		
4. M. DYER RLS # 21565 USED CORNE NAIL & TAG WEST SIDE 18" LINDEN, N NORTH, 1.3", NAIL & TAG NORTH SIDE	110°E, 30.29'; NAIL	. & TAG SOI						ON:	
B. Description of corner evidence found	and/or method app	olied in resto	ring or reestablis	hing comer:				٠.	
SEARCHED AT APPARENT LOCATION CORNER POST IN CONCRETE. BAR & WITNESSES. EXCAVATED 3' DIAMETE AROUND STEEL FENCE POST TO NOF AND REPLACED BAR & CAP WITH STA 2677.54' TO K-8.	CAP ARE IN AN A R X 2' DEEP HOU RTH. ACCEPTED I	NCIENT AN E AROUND BAR & CAP	CHOR FOST HO BAR AND FOUN AS CORNER AS	DLE. CORNE D MANY ST PERPETU	ER LOCATION ONES AROUN TED BY EVER	MATCHES ND BAR AN RYONE LIS	DYER & B ID CONCRE STED ABOV	TE E	
C. Description of monument for comer an K-7 T3N-R2E	d accessories esta	ablished to p	erpetuate locatin	g the positio	n of the come	SILL.	Of MICHI		
RAF 1314742 314" X 24" STEEL BAR AND 2½" ALUMIN SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN WEST SIDE SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN EAST SIDE	21" BASSWOOD,	N20°E, 30.3	30'	M COUNTY	á	[] G	AVID L.		
SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN NORTH SID: SET NAIL & TAG #25837 IN WEST SIDE SOUTH FACE 4" STEEL PIPE FENCE PO	E 27" MAPLE, WE 14" ASH, N10°W,	ST, 45,45' 15,26'				* S	LAND URVEYOR NO. 25837.		
Signed by Dard J. Ol	ffor		-	Dale <u>SEPTE</u>	MBER 02, 200	00	LAHD		
Surveyor's Michigan License No. 25837	·								
	•		FORM APPRO	VEDBY MICHIGAN	STATE BOARD OF PR	OFESSIONAL SU	REVISED MAY 1 REVISED MAY 1 REVISED J	L1978	

P.A. 345 INGHAM COUNTY PEER APPROVED: 9/7/2000